GENERAL
The Cooper Power Systems ELSP
Current-limiting Backup Fuse is used
in series with low current primary
protection devices such as a Bay-O-Net
Fuse or MagneX™ Interrupter.
The ELSP fuse is designed for use in
transformer oil, Envirotemp™ FR3™

the fuse required from Table 3. For
parallel fusing, order two fuses.
New Part Numbering Guide:
C Cooper
B Backup
U Under-oil
C Clamp-Mounted
xx Voltage Rating
xxx Current Rating
C
D
2 inch
3 inch
1 Single Barrel Design
00 Revision Code
M Metric End Connection
240-98
5
Method A
Correlation Information
Use the correlation information in
Tables 4, 5 and 6 to determine the
amperage and voltage ratings of the
ELSP fuse combination required for
the application. Then use Table 3 to
determine the appropriate ELSP fuse
catalog number.
Correlation is based on IEEE Std
C57.92™ standard Loading Guide and
IEEE Std C57.109™ standard Through-
Fault Guide, and the Pad-mounted
Transformer Fusing Philosophy
Reference Document, R240-000-1.
Tables 4, 5 and 6 indicate the
recommended Bay-O-Net fuse link or
MagneX Interrupter and ELSP
combination for each application.
To order a Current Sensing Bay-O-
Net Fuse, complete catalog number
4000353____ .
To order a Dual Sensing Bay-O-Net
Fuse, complete catalog number
4000358____ .
To order a Dual Element Bay-O-
Net Fuse, complete catalog number
4038108____ .
To order a High Ampere Overload Bay-
O-Net Fuse Link, complete
catalog number 4038361____ .
Examples:
To order an ELSP and Dual Element
Bay-O-Net fuse combination for a
single-phase, 7.2 kV phase-to-ground,
50 kVA transformer, specify:
1–50 A ELSP Fuse  CBUC08050C100
1–Bay-O-Net Fuse  4038108C07
Method B
Time Current Curves
To determine or confirm the ELSP fuse
that will coordinate with upstream and
downstream system requirements, use
the time-current characteristic curves
and specify the fuse indicated from
Table 3.
For full size TCC curves R240-91-167
(8.3/9.9 kV), R240-91-168 (15.5/17.2
kV), and R240-91-169 (23.0 kV),
contact your Cooper Power Systems
representative.
ELSP Current-Limiting Backup Fuse
6
TABLE 4
Recommended Single-Phase Transformer Bay-O-Net and ELSP Combinations